Public Document Pack

Blackpool Council

12 September 2017

To:  Councillors Cox, Hutton, Singleton anmd Hunter (Reserve)

The above members are requested to attend the:

LICENSING PANEL

Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 5.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.



A. Iltems 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in
the Meeting Room.

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C. The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL (Pages 1 -
30)

a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES
LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A
PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.



http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: Licensing Panel
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services
Date of Meeting : 19 September 2017

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - Vidella Hotel
1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of the Vidella
Hotel, 80-82 Dickson Road.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine
the application.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, an application once objections have been received must be considered by the
Licensing Panel.

40 Background Information

4.1 On 18 July 2017, the Licensing Service received an application from the Lindsey
Whiteside to vary the premises licence PL2040, the Vidella Hotel, 80-82 Dickson Road

4.2 Currently the premises is licensed for :
Recorded music 10.00 — 23.00 (12.00-22.30 Sunday)

Page 1



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Late night refreshment 23.00 — 05.00

The sale of alcohol on the premises 11.00 — 23.00 hours (12.00 — 22.00 Sunday) with
the premises closing to the public 30 minutes after end of permitted hours for the
sale of alcohol.

The application requests:

Live music 18.00 - 01.00

Recorded music 09.00 — 01.00

Entertainment of a similar description 18.00 — 01.00

Supply of alcohol 09.00 — 02.00

To remove condition 1 in Annexe 2 — alcohol may only be supplied in the dining room
by waiter/waitress service

Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the
representations are attached.

Local policy considerations
None

National policy considerations

9.42 — The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what
it is intended to achieve.

9.43 — Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which
form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of
the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters.

Observations
The following conditions are currently endorsed on the licence:

Page 2



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1
a)
b)

2

3

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of
the premises licence, or

At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premise licence must be made or
authorised by a person who
[...]
6 Notices will be displayed requesting residents and the public to keep noise to
a minimum when entering and vacating the premises.

7 Children are not permitted in the lounge area function room. Children are
only permitted in the dining room and must be resident at the hotel.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1 Alcohol may only be supplied in the dining room by waiter / waitress service.
Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
List of Appendices:

Appendix 4a: Application for Variation
Appendix 4b: Public representation

Legal considerations:

Please see local and national policy in the background information.
Human Resources considerations:

None.

Equalities considerations:

None.

Financial considerations:

None.

Page 6



Appendix 42

Blackpoolour

18 JUL 2617

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE

Applicant Name(s):
Contact

Licensing Service T:(01253) 47 8572 / 8589

Blackpool Council F: (01253) 47 8372

Municipal Buildings, PO Box 4

Blackpool, FY1 1NA www.blackpool.gov.uk/licensing

Page 7

LS/F/005/9/6 9 Page 1 of 15


tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a


Application to vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Before complet
completing this

answers are inside the boxes and

Please read the following instructions first:

ing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of this form. If you are
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Full name/s of the premises licence holder/s:

LN LONTT 6;%\66;

]

I/We the premises licence hold
section 34 of the Licensing Act

er/s named above, apply to vary a premises licence under
2003 for the premises described in Part 1

Premises Licence number:

PLLOouw o

, j

Part 1 — Premises Details

Premises
Address

2082 OCion R .

Post Code | (Y | ||| HO

Telephone 
[...]
 you intend to use the premises for the playing of
. recorded music at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please see guidance note 7)
Sat OAM | A
Sun Sy | 1AM
G

Performances of dance
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 8)

\%\y Start

Finish

Will the performance of dance take place indoors, outdoors or | 40 o
both — please.tick accordingly (Please read guidance note 4)
Outdoors
Both

Mo}:\

Tue \

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Wed

State any seasonal variation for the performance of dance
(please read guidance note 6) \

Thu \ %
N,
N
N

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance

of dance at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list

(please sée guidance note 7)

N\

Sat
Sun N

LS/F/005/9/6

Page 14
Page 8 of 15




H.

Anything of a similar
description to that falling
within (E), (F) or (G)

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 8)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be providing

TN oo s e’

Will this entertainment take place indoors, outdoors or both — / -
please tick accordingly (Please read guidance note 4) Indoors

QOutdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon j‘%m OI O Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue )Bo@ oloo

Wed ) 8 oo olo o) State any seasonal variation for entertainment of a similar description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 6)

Thu /goo | oloo NC)V\)G

Fri I & do Ol Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the entertainment

eXq] of similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those

listed in the column on the left, please list

Sat ]& 0o |Oleo (please see guidance note 7)

Sun )& on | glo0

Late night refreshment

Will the provisio

f late night refreshment take place indoors,

Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick
[...]
rise to concern in respect of children regardless of
whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi nudity, films of restricted age groups, the presence of gaming
machines.

11. Please list here the steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.
12. The application must be signed.

13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that
they have actual authority to do so.

14. Where there is more than one applicant, the applicants or their respective agents must sign
the application form.

15. This is the address that we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 21

LS/F/005/9/6 Page 15 of 15



Blackpoolf Council

Licensing Act 2003 : '
Premises Licence

Part 1= Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS oF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE s

Vidella Hotel

80 - 82 Dickson Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, Fy1 2BU.

Telephone 01253 466664

WHERE THE LICENCEIS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED'BY THE LICENCE

- any playing of recorded music
" provision of late night refreshment
- the sale by retail of alcohol

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

F. Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Licensed Area Monday - Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 12:00 22:30

L. Late night refreshment (Indoors)

Licensed Area Monday - Sunday 23:00 05:00
M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only
Licensed Area Monday - Saturday 11:00 23:00

Sunday 12:00 22:00

Description Time From Time To

Monday - Saturday 11:00 23:30
Sunday

Derek Littlejohns

dexee@live co.uk

Telephone 01253 466664
Lancashire, Fy1 2BU.

_ ESS ANDITELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF AL GO0 i ;

Derek LITTLEJOHNS Telephone 01253 466664

80 - 82 Dickson Road, Blackpool, ancashire, FY1 2B(.

Printed by LalPac on 03 Sep 2015 at 9:50 ""m” ' , PL2040/61676 Page 1 of 6
[...]
ice rounded up to the nearest penny.

(4) Where the permitted price on @ day (“the first day") would be different from the permitted price
on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax,
the permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which
take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1 There are no restrictions on the sale of alcohol to hotel residents - they may be served 24 hours a
day.

2 At the end of permitted hours for non-residents, only hotel guests with a supplied residents card
(issued for the duration of their stay) will be served alcohol.

| CCTV will cover all licensed areas of the building.

4 A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme will be in place at the premises.

5 Any person causing a nuisance will be asked to leave the premises.

6 Notices will be displayed requesting residents and the public to keep noise to a minimum when

entering and vacating the premises.

T Children are not permitted in the lounge area function room. Children are only permitted in the
dining room and must be resident at the hotel.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1 Alcohol may only be supplied in the dining room by waiter / waitress service.

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached reference pL2040/1/1

ik s ey S PR oo



Floor Plan
1:100

\lﬂxﬁu % f@\?gr[ Lo

Yy o N\ ot

Dry Fire

Pasder blarkat F\._ﬁmdimm/mv

FEVO m,

1liuminated 1A iratad
tar ¥
ORI Tgmm Liie oV
:

& ComsumbPrie~r ©F
Awtonol.

PLocuwo A/

Rev. Date Amendment

Client

The Vidella Hotel
« (o)
N
Drawing title (D)
(@))
Licencing Plans %
Project
The Vidella Hotel
80-82 Dickson Road
Blackpool FY1 2BU
Sca le As shown @ A2 Dote 6/3/2015
Drawn Drg. NdB/15/49/01

34 Caryi Road, St.Anne's, Lancashire, FY8 20B
Tel: 01253 788042 T-
wios: orrnors. RDJ Creative Lid.

E-mail: rnewman(@rdjcreative.co
[...]
he type of
people to Blackpool that we thought most people including the council were
trying to attract to the town.

We have had Chaps Hotel for nearly 11 years and have took the hotel from one
of the worst to one of the best (formally Colin's Hotel) and have spent
thousands of £5 and time in achieving this, only to find that the area we have
invested in as gone down in standards substantially over the same period.

Finally | would draw your attention to the fact that we are attached to the
property which is next to our living accommodation and can see there being
noise problems from the proposed show bar.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require and further information.
YOURS SINCERLY

KEVIN BOULTON MARK BROWN

K gOLQH:OD. \W\%@L&U\_ .

Page 29


tsplseob_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL
	Appendix 4a Vidella Hotel Variation 18072017
	Appendix 4b Vidella Hotel public objection 001 (Gray) 310717
	Appendix 4b Vidella Hotel public objection 002 (Boulton and Brown) 310717






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Cox Hutton Singleton  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of fifteen minutes had been allocated by all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for the variation of the Premises Licence in 
respect of the Vidella Hotel, 80-82 Dickson Road. 
 
The variation requested Live music  18.00 – 01.00 
Recorded music 09.00 – 01.00 
Entertainment of a similar description 18.00 – 01.00 
Supply of alcohol 09.00 – 02.00 
To remove condition 1 in Annexe 2 – alcohol may only be supplied in the dining room by 
waiter/waitress service 
 
The variation also requested the removal of the sale of alcohol outwith those hours to 
guests of the hotel and related conditions. 
 
Miss Whiteside, applicant, was in attendance accompanied by her business partner, Mr 
Roche. Mr Roche outlined his view that the objections had been resolved by negotiation 
however in respond to this issue Mrs Davies explained that the Licensing Service had not 
been notified of the withdrawal of the . 
 
Mr Roche then highlighted that even if the objections had not been withdrawn then they 
were of limited relevance. He further highlighted the investment already made in the 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

premises and the high level of experience of operating similar premises of himself and 
Miss Whiteside. He also emphasised that the responsible authorities had not objected 
and that they had been satisfied  
 
The Licensing Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by the applicant, it also 
considered the objections but agreed that they were of limited relevance.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Vidella Hotel, 
Dickson Road be granted as applied for. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended5.30 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


